## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Lake Tahoe Visitor's Authority, a California non-profit corporation whose principal place of business is 1156 Ski Run Boulevard, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 (hereinafter referred to as "Authority");

## WITNESSETH

**WHEREAS**, County, the City of South Lake Tahoe (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and the Tahoe Conservancy (hereinafter referred to as "Conservancy") have agreed to explore possible recreational and cultural enhancements to a 56-acre parcel jointly owned by the City of South Lake Tahoe and County; and

**WHEREAS**, County, City, Conservancy, and Authority participated in a design charette from October 4, 2006 through October 6<sup>th</sup>, 2006 as a venue for public and stakeholder agency participation in the selection of a design team to develop plans for improvements to the above-mentioned parcel; and

WHEREAS, Authority incurred expenses associated with the charette; and

WHEREAS, County, City, and Conservancy have agreed to share the costs of the charette.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

County will pay Authority a fee of \$5,678.57 for services rendered by Authority in support of the design charette. Payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of full execution of this MOU.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Memorandum of Understanding the day and year first below written.

## --- COUNTY OF EL DORADO---

Dated:

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Chair Board of Supervisors "County"

**ATTEST:** Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:\_\_\_\_\_Dated:\_\_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

## AUTHORITY

Dated:

LAKE TAHOE VISITOR'S AUTHORITY A CALIFORNIA NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Pat Ronan, President "Authority"

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_Dated:\_\_\_\_\_ By:\_\_\_\_

Vice President